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ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 

 
TO: SPECIFICATIONS FOR STATE OF MISSOURI 
 

   Construction Services 
Telecom & Data Wiring 

   Central, Eastern, Western, and Southern Regions 
   PROJECT NOs. IDIQMCA-3003, IDIQMCA-3004, IDIQMCA-3005, IDIQMCA-3006 

 
Bid Opening Date: 1:30 PM, Tuesday, April 11, 2023 (Not Changed) 
 
Bidders are hereby informed the Construction Specifications are modified as follows: 
 

SPECIFICATION CHANGES: 
 
1. None  

 
 
GENERAL COMMENTS: 
  
1. The Pre-Bid Meeting was held March 27, 2023 at 9:00 AM. The Pre-Bid Meeting sign-in sheet 

is attached. 

2. Expenditures in Fiscal Years 2021 and 2022 under the prior telecom & data wiring contract 
were $425,582.72 and $863,263.34, respectively. 

3. Please contact Paul Girouard, Contract Specialist, at 573-751-4797 or paul.girouard@oa.mo.gov 
for questions regarding bidding procedures. 

4. All bids shall be submitted without additional terms and conditions, modifications, or 
stipulations. Each space on the bid form shall be properly filled. Failure to do so will 
result in rejection of the bid. 

5. Please utilize the fillable Excel worksheet for Section 004322 - Unit Prices that has been 
posted to the MissouriBUYS solicitation as part of this addendum.  Requested cells are 
colored orange; no other cells may be modified.  The worksheet can be saved with the bidder’s 
name and uploaded as an additional attachment to the bid submission. 

6. Changes to, or clarification of, the bid documents are only made as issued in the addenda. 

7. Prospective bidders may contact American Document Solutions, 1400 Forum Blvd Suite 1C, 
Columbia MO 65201, 573-446-7768 to order official specifications. Current Planholder lists 
are available online at:  

https://www.oafmdcplanroom.com/jobs/1734/details/idiqmca-3003-construction-services-
telecom-data-wiring-central-region 

https://www.oafmdcplanroom.com/jobs/1735/details/idiqmca-3004-construction-services-
telecom-data-wiring-eastern-region 

https://www.oafmdcplanroom.com/jobs/1736/details/idiqmca-3005-construction-services-
telecom-data-wiring-western-region 

https://www.oafmdcplanroom.com/jobs/1737/details/idiqmca-3006-construction-services-
telecom-data-wiring-southern-region 
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ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Pre-Bid Meeting Sign-In Sheet 

 

April 4, 2023 
 
END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 



Prebid Attendees, 3/27/2023, In-Person and Webex 

Construction Services – Telecom & Data Wiring 

IDIQMCA-3003, IDIQMCA-3004, IDIQMCA-3005, IDIQMCA-3006 

 

In-person attendees:  
  Becky Mitchell   OA/FMDC  becky.mitchell@oa.mo.gov 
 Dale Cassmeyer   OA/FMDC  dale.cassmeyer@oa.mo.gov 
 Rick Clark   Kaiser Electric  rclark@kaisercentralmo.com 
 Brett Crowley   Kaiser Electric  bcrowley@kaisercentralmo.com 
 Steven Nix   OA/FMDC  steve.nix@oa.mo.gov 
 Connie Melion   OA/FMDC  connie.melion@oa.mo.gov 
 Paul Girouard   OA/FMDC  paul.girouard@oa.mo.gov 
 

Webex attendees: 

 Mike Thiemann   Coltrane Systems, LLC 
 Matthew ?   Coltrane Systems, LLC 
 Robert Craig   Birkel Electric 
 Lou Schreier   Birkel Electric 
 Darrell Thomas   Prime Communications 
 Rick Manweiler   Tech Tree Partners 
 Stephen Havelka  Lan-Tel Communications 
 Mike Davis   Lan-Tel Communications 
 Greg Miller   Lumix Electric 
 Gayla Bolte   RT Solutions 
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